Maine law.
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Sec. 1, ¢h, 11, R,
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BLUE-BACK TROUT.—CONSOLIDATION OF SCHOOLS.

Chapter 180,

An act for tho protection of Bluc-Back Trout.

Be it enacled by the Senate and House of Lepresentatives
i Legislature assembled, as follows : ‘

Secr. 1. No person shall fish for, catch, take, kill or
destroy any blne-back troutin any of the waters of this state,
with any net, seine, weir or trap. '

Seer. 2. Any person who shall violate the provisions of
this act shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollavs for the
attempt, and one dollar for each and every blue-back trout so
taken, caught, killed or destroyed, to he recovered by com-
plaint before any trial justice, one-half to the complainant
and the other half to the town where the complaint is made.

Sect. 8. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approvoed February 23, 1880,

Chapier 181.

An net to amond section one, of chapter elevon of tho Revised Statutes, authorizing
the consolidation of schools in certain casos.

DBe it enacted by the Senate and House of Represeniatives
i Legislature assembled, as follows :

Section one of chapter eleven of the revised statutes is
hereby amended by adding thereto the following words, to
wit: “but when in the judgment of the board, consisting of
the municipal officers and superintending school committee
or supervisor, the number of scholars in any district becomes
too few for the profitable expenditure of the money appor-
tioned to said district, said board may suspend the school in
said district and cause the money to be expended, for the
benefit of the scholars in said district, in the adjoining district
or districts. Said board shall make a record of its decision
in relation to the school in said district, sign the same and
cause it to be recorded by the town clerk, and such decision
shall remain in full force until annulled by vote of the town,
or by the action of a subsequent board. Said hoard may
reserve not more than one-half of the money appropriated to
such districts, to be expended in their discretion, for the con-
veyance of children of such districts to and from school,” so
that when amended, said section shall read as follows :



AUCTIONEERS,

‘Smer. 1. A town at its annual meeting, or at a meeting
called for that purpose, may determine the number and limits
of the school districts therein, but they shall not be altered,
discontinued or annexed to others, except on the written
recommendation of the municipal officers and superintending
school committee, accompanied by a statement of facts, and
on conditions proper to preserve the rights and obligations of
the inhabitants ; but when in the judgment of the board, con-
sisting of the municipal officers and superintending school
committee or supervisor, the number of scholars in any dis-
trict becomes too few for the profitable expenditure of the
money apportioned to said district, said board may suspend
the school in said distriet and cause the money to be expended,
for the benefit of the scholars in said district, in the adjoin-
ing distriet or districts. Said board shall make a record of
its decision in relation to the school in said district, sign the
same and cause it to be recorded by the town clerk, and such
decision shall remain in full force until annnlled by vote of
the town, or by the action of a subsequent board. Said board
may reserve not more than one-half of the money appropri-
ated to such districts, to be expended, in their discretion, for
the conveyance of children of such districts to and from

school.’
Approved February 24, 1880,

Chapter I8%2.

An act to amend chapter one hundred and thirteen of tho Laws of eighteen hundred
and seventy-nine, relating to Auctioncors.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives
in Legislature assembled, as follows :

Chapter one hundred and thirteen of the public laws of
eighteen hundred and seveuty-nine, is hereby amended, by
adding, after the word “sold,” in the third line of section ten,
the words ‘which shall be produced unless said municipal
officers shall decide that the same is unnecessary,” so that
when aniended the same shall read :

*Sror. 10.  The municipal officers of any city or town
in this state, may graut, upon presentation of au invoice or
inventory of the property to be sold, which shall be produced
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